

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC94038

BRENTWOOD GLASS COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CLAYCO, INC., CORNERSTONE VI, LLC, UMB BANK,
VICTOR ZARILLI, NATIONAL CITY BANK,
PAUL M. MACON, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Defendants-Respondents,

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis, Missouri

Division 18

The Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Canice Timothy Rice, Jr. #24977
1221 Locust Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2380
314/241-8000
314/241-8078 (facsimile)
ctrice@ctrice.com

Co-Counsel for Appellant

Steven M. Cockriel #33724
Cockriel & Christofferson, LLC
3660 South Geyer Road, Suite 320
St. Louis, Missouri 63127-1223
314-821-4200
314-821-4264 (facsimile)
scockriel@cockriel.com

Co-Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Facts.	1
Argument:	
Standard of Review.	2
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Bond Claim..	2
II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the Mechanic’s Lien Claim.	11
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.	26
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

A.E. Birk & Son Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Malan Construction Co.,
 548 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. App. St. L. 1977). 23

American Seating Co. v. City of Philadelphia, 256 A.2d 599 (Pa. 1969). 5, 6

Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Protection District,
 257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2008). 6

BCI Corp. v. Charlebois Constr. Co., 673 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. banc 1984). 13

Brock v. Blackwood, 143 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004). 7

Brown v. Brown, 423 S.W.3d 784, 788 (Mo. banc 2014). 3, 16, 22

Bullmaster v. Krueger, 151 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004). 13

Collins & Hermann, Inc. v. TM2 Construction Co.,
 263 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008). 4

Dave Kolb Grading, Inc. v. Lieberman Corp.,
 837 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992). 13, 21

Glasco Electric Co. v. Best Electric Co., 751 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988). 23

Home Building Corp. v. Ventura Corp., 568 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. banc 1978). 12

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993). 1, 7, 9, 11

J.C. Penney Life Insurance Co. v. Transit Casualty Co.,
 299 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009). 17, 18

KC Excavating and Grading, Inc. v. Crane Construction Co.,
 141 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004). 21

Klonski v. Cardiovascular Consultants of Cape Girardeau, Inc.,
 171 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005). 17, 18

Leggett v. Mutual Commerce Casualty Co., 250 S.W.2d 995 (Mo. 1952). 22

Miners Lumber Co. v. Miller, 117 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.App. St. L. 1938). 4, 15

Missouri Dep’t of Transportation ex rel. On Point Contractors, LLC v.
Aura Contracting, LLC, 391 S.W3d 11 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012). 4, 5

Missouri Land Development Specialties, LLC v. Concord Excavating Co.,
 269 S.W.3d 489 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008). 22

River City Drywall, Inc. v. Raleigh Properties, Inc.,
 341 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011). 12-15

River’s Bend Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. Parade Park Homes, Inc.,
 919 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996). 4

School Dist. of Springfield R-12 ex. rel. Midland Paving Co. v.
Transamerica Ins. Co., 633 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. App. S.D. 1982). 6

Tharp v. Keeter/Schaeffer Investments, L.P.,
 943 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997). 19, 20

Towner v. Remick, 19 Mo. App. 205, 209 (K.C. 1885). 16

Vasquez v. Village Center, Inc., 362 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. 1962). 13

Westerhold v. Mullenix Corp., 777 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989). 11

Page No.

STATUTES

Section 107.170, R.S.Mo. (2000). 3, 4, 6, 10

Section 429.010, R.S.Mo. (2000). 12

Section 429.012 R.S.Mo. (2000). 12

Section 429.070.1, R.S.Mo. (2000). 15

Section 429.100, R.S.Mo. (2000). 12, 14, 16

Section 429.190, R.S.Mo. (2000). 12

RULES

Rule 83.08(b). 3, 16, 22

Rule 84.04 (c).. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Random House’s Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001). 9
